## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard Christopher Thorpe	10/13/2005
G. Scott Desson	10/13/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HCT Limited
Street Address:	Unit 3, 23/F Lippo House
Internal Address:	Causeway Bay Plaza 2, 463 Lockhart Road
City:	Hong Kong
State/Country:	CHINA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11253938

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)808-0844

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-808-0700

Email: aglinska@nmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark D. Marin

Address Line 1: Norris, McLaughlin & Marcus, P.A.

Address Line 2: 875 Third Ave, 18th Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31950-43 CIP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark D. Marin

Total Attachments: 4

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018778 FRAME: 0056

500209491 RI

source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 018778 FRAME: 0057

# ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Serial No.: 11/253, 938

Filed: 10/19/2005

Case: 31950-043 CIP

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign to HCT Limited, a corporation having its principal place of business at Unit 3, 23/F Lippo House, Causeway Bay Plaza 2, 463 Lockhart Road, Hong Kong, China, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in our invention or discovery in TWIST UP PEN TYPE DISPENSER WITH BRUSH APPLICATOR and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned Richard Christopher Thorpe on October 13, 2005 and G. Scott Desson on October 13, 2005, and in any reissue, extension, division or continuation of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application or applications.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said HCT Limited (the "Assignee").

For said consideration, we hereby agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all divisional and continuation applications for said invention or discovery, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration we further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of our ability with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and we hereby agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made. For said consideration we hereby also assign to said HCT Limited, its successors. legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said invention or discovery for any and all foreign countries, including all priority rights under convention. agreement or treaty, and agree upon the request of said HCT Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of us to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and any proceedings thereon, and to execute

said Assignee.	st title in said foreign applications and patents in
	Attack
	Richard Chiletopher Thorpe
	G. Scott Desson
	G. Scott Desson
OTATE OF NEW JEDOEW	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY) ) ss.:	
COUNTY OF SOMERSET)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me to me, this 13th day of October, 2005.	by Richard Christopher Thorpe, personally known
	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
) ss.:	
COUNTY OF SOMERSET)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me 13th day of October, 2005.	by G. Scott Desson, personally known to me, this
	Notary Public

### ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Serial No.: 11/253, 938

Filed: 10/19/2005

Case: 31950-043 CIP

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign to HCT Limited, a corporation having its principal place of business at Unit 3, 23/F Lippo House, Causeway Bay Plaza 2, 463 Lockhart Road, Hong Kong, China, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in our invention or discovery in TWIST UP PEN TYPE DISPENSER WITH BRUSH APPLICATOR and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned Richard Christopher Thorpe on October 13, 2005 and G. Scott Desson on October 13, 2005, and in any reissue, extension, division or continuation of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application or applications.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said HCT Limited (the "Assignee").

For said consideration, we hereby agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all divisional and continuation applications for said invention or discovery, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration we further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of our ability with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and we hereby agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made. For said consideration we hereby also assign to said HCT Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said invention or discovery for any and all foreign countries, including all priority rights under convention, agreement or treaty, and agree upon the request of said HCT Limited, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of us to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and any proceedings thereon, and to execute

any and all documents necessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patrial Assignee.  Richard Christopher Thorpe  G. Scott Desson	ents in
STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
COUNTY OF SOMERSET)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me by Richard Christopher Thorpe, personally to me, this 13th day of October, 2005.	known
Notary Public	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY)	
) ss.: COUNTY OF SOMERSET)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me by G. Scott Desson, personally known to m 13th day of October, 2005.	e, this
Notary Public	

-2-

**PATENT** REEL: 018778 FRAME: 0061

RECORDED: 01/19/2007